
# col name  alias  missing value  type  start  length  file missing value  format

PARENT PARENT CODE Character 1 4 ASCII

CREDAT CREATION DATE Character 5 8 ASCII

CRESEQ CREATION SEQUENCE NUMBER Character 13 7 ASCII

BRANCD BRANCH CODE Character 20 4 ASCII

BATDAT BATCH DATE Number 24 7 ASCII

BATSEQ BATCH SEQUENCE NUMBER Character 31 5 ASCII

SEQNUM SEQENCE NUMBER Character 36 5 ASCII

LINENO LINE NUMBER Character 41 3 ASCII

CLMREV CLAIM REVERSAL Character 44 1 ASCII

ORGBRN BRANCH CODE-ORIGINAL LINE Character 45 4 ASCII

ORGDAT BATCH DATE ORIGINAL LINE Number 49 7 ASCII

ORGSEQ BATCH SEQUENCE ORIGINAL LINE Character 56 5 ASCII

ORGNUM SEQUENCE- ORIGINAL LINE Character 61 5 ASCII

ORGLIN LINE NUMBER – ORIGINAL LINE Character 66 3 ASCII

MEMBNO MEMBER NUMBER Character 69 15 ASCII

RELCOD RELATIONSHIP CODE Character 84 1 ASCII

MEMLST MEMBER LAST NAME Character 85 60 ASCII

MEMFST MEMBER FIRST NAME Character 145 35 ASCII

MEMMID MEMBER MIDDLE INITIAL Character 180 1 ASCII

MEMAD1 MEMBER STREET ADDRESS1 Character 181 55 ASCII

MEMAD2 MEMBER STREET ADDRESS2 Character 236 55 ASCII

MEMCTY MEMBER CITY Character 291 30 ASCII

MEMSTA MEMBER STATE Character 321 2 ASCII

MEMZIP MEMBER ZIP CODE Character 323 10 ASCII

MEMEFF MEMBER EFFECTIVE DATE Character 333 8 ASCII

MEMALT MEMBER ALT ID Character 341 15 ASCII

SUBSNO SUBSCRIBER NUMBER Character 356 15 ASCII

SUBLST SUBSCRIBER LAST NAME Character 371 60 ASCII

SUBFST SUBSCRIBER FIRST NAME Character 431 35 ASCII

SUBMID SUBSCRIBER MIDDLE INITIAL Character 466 1 ASCII

SUBAD1 SUBSCRIBER STREET ADDRESS 1 Character 467 55 ASCII

SUBAD2 SUBSCRIBER STREET ADDRESS 2 Character 522 55 ASCII

SUBCTY SUBSCRIBER CITY Character 577 30 ASCII

SUBSTA SUBSCRIBER STATE Character 607 2 ASCII

SUBZIP SUBSCRIBER ZIP CODE Character 609 10 ASCII

SUBSOC SUBSCRIBER SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER Character 619 12 ASCII

SUBBTH SUBSCRIBER BIRTH DATE Character 631 8 ASCII

SUBSEX SUBSCRIBER GENDER Character 639 1 ASCII

SUBALT SUBSCRIBER ALT ID Character 640 15 ASCII

FORMCD CLAIM FORM Character 655 1 ASCII

CLATYP CLAIM TYPE Character 656 2 ASCII

PRVCPY PROVIDER CAPACITY CODE Character 658 2 ASCII

PROVNO PROVIDER NUMBER Character 660 15 ASCII

PRVNPI PROVIDER NPI Character 675 10 ASCII

PRVORG PROVIDER ORGANIZATION Character 685 4 ASCII

PRVTYP PROVIDER TYPE Character 689 2 ASCII

LICENO LICENSE NUMBER Character 691 15 ASCII

PPARCD PARTICIPATING PROVIDER CODE Character 706 2 ASCII

PRVLST PROVIDER LAST NAME Character 708 60 ASCII

PRVFST PROVIDER FIRST NAME Character 768 35 ASCII

PRVMID PROVIDER MIDDLE INITIAL Character 803 1 ASCII

PRVTTL PROVIDER TITLE Character 804 4 ASCII

PRVAD1 PROVIDER STREET ADDRESS 1 Character 808 55 ASCII

PRVAD2 PROVIDER STREET ADDRESS 2 Character 863 55 ASCII

PRVCTY PROVIDER CITY Character 918 30 ASCII

PRVSTA PROVIDER STATE Character 948 2 ASCII

PRVZIP PROVIDER ZIP CODE Character 950 10 ASCII

FEDNUM FEDERAL TAX ID NUMBER Character 960 15 ASCII

PCPNUM PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER NUMBER Character 975 15 ASCII

PCPLST PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER LAST NAME Character 990 60 ASCII

PCPFST PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER FIRST NAME Character 1050 35 ASCII

PCPMID PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER MIDDLE INITIAL Character 1085 1 ASCII

PCPTTL PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER TITLE Character 1086 4 ASCII

PCPAD1 PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER STREET ADDRESS 1 Character 1090 55 ASCII

PCPAD2 PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER STREET ADDRESS 2 Character 1145 55 ASCII

PCPCTY PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER CITY Character 1200 30 ASCII

PCPSTA PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER STATE Character 1230 2 ASCII

PCPZIP PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER ZIP CODE Character 1232 10 ASCII

ALWUNT ALLOWED UNITS Character 1242 4 ASCII

CLAAMT CLAIMED AMOUNT Number 1246 12 ASCII prec2

ALWAMT ALLOWED AMOUNT Number 1258 12 ASCII prec2

DEDAMT DEDUCTIBLE AMOUNT Number 1270 12 ASCII prec2



COIAMT CO-INSURANCE AMOUNT Number 1282 12 ASCII prec2

COPAMT CO-PAYMENT AMOUNT Number 1294 12 ASCII prec2

WHDAMT WITHHOLD AMOUNT Number 1306 12 ASCII prec2

NONAMT NON-COVERED AMOUNT Number 1318 12 ASCII prec2

COBAMT COORDINATE OF BENEFITS AMOUNT Number 1330 12 ASCII prec2

PREAMT PREPAID AMOUNT Number 1342 12 ASCII prec2

DSCAMT DISCOUNT AMOUNT Number 1354 12 ASCII prec2

CPAICN INTERNAL CONTROL NUMBER Character 1366 16 ASCII

ELGDNY MEMBER INELIGIBLE Character 1382 1 ASCII

INSCOD COORDINATION OF BENEFITS INSURANCE CODE Character 1383 3 ASCII

PATAMT AMOUNT PATIENT HAS PAID Number 1386 12 ASCII prec2

USERID USERID Character 1398 8 ASCII

PATSTA PATIENT STATUS UPON DISCHARGE Character 1406 2 ASCII

PATNUM PATIENT NUMBER Character 1408 38 ASCII

SEXCOD SEX CODE Character 1446 1 ASCII

BTHDAT PATIENT BIRTH DATE Character 1447 8 ASCII

BILCOD BILLING CODE Character 1455 3 ASCII

GRPNUM GROUP NUMBER Character 1458 6 ASCII

POSCOD PLACE OF SERVICE CODE Character 1464 2 ASCII

TOSCOD TYPE OF SERVICE CODE Character 1466 2 ASCII

SVCDAT DATE OF SERVICE Character 1468 8 ASCII

ENDDAT ENDING DATE Character 1476 8 ASCII

FILLER FILLER Character 1484 6 ASCII

MODCOD MODIFIER CODE 1 Character 1490 2 ASCII

MODCD2 MODIFIER CODE 2 Character 1492 2 ASCII

MODCD3 MODIFIER CODE 3 Character 1494 2 ASCII

MODCD4 MODIFIER CODE 4 Character 1496 2 ASCII

FEECOD FEE CODE Character 1498 6 ASCII

TYPCOD TYPE CODE Character 1504 2 ASCII

UNITCT UNIT LIMIT Number 1506 4 ASCII

PADAMT PAID AMOUNT Number 1510 18 ASCII prec2

SYSDAT SYSTEM DATE Character 1528 8 ASCII

DX1 DIAGNOSIS CODE 1 Character 1536 8 ASCII

DX2 DIAGNOSIS CODE 2 Character 1544 8 ASCII

DX3 DIAGNOSIS CODE 3 Character 1552 8 ASCII

DX4 DIAGNOSIS CODE 4 Character 1560 8 ASCII

DX5 DIAGNOSIS CODE 5 Character 1568 8 ASCII

DX6 DIAGNOSIS CODE 6 Character 1576 8 ASCII

DX7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 7 Character 1584 8 ASCII

DX8 DIAGNOSIS CODE 8 Character 1592 8 ASCII

DX9 DIAGNOSIS CODE 9 Character 1600 8 ASCII

DX10 DIAGNOSIS CODE 10 Character 1608 8 ASCII

DX11 DIAGNOSIS CODE 11 Character 1616 8 ASCII

DX12 DIAGNOSIS CODE 12 Character 1624 8 ASCII

DX13 DIAGNOSIS CODE 13 Character 1632 8 ASCII

DX14 DIAGNOSIS CODE 14 Character 1640 8 ASCII

DX15 DIAGNOSIS CODE 15 Character 1648 8 ASCII

DX16 DIAGNOSIS CODE 16 Character 1656 8 ASCII

DX17 DIAGNOSIS CODE 17 Character 1664 8 ASCII

DX18 DIAGNOSIS CODE 18 Character 1672 8 ASCII

DX19 DIAGNOSIS CODE 19 Character 1680 8 ASCII

DX20 DIAGNOSIS CODE 20 Character 1688 8 ASCII

DX21 DIAGNOSIS CODE 21 Character 1696 8 ASCII

DX22 DIAGNOSIS CODE 22 Character 1704 8 ASCII

DIAADM ADMITTING DX Character 1712 8 ASCII

PIDATE PAID DATE Character 1720 8 ASCII

BENCOD BENEFIT CODE Character 1728 3 ASCII

BENPKG BENEFIT PACKAGE Character 1731 4 ASCII

HLDCD1 HOLD CODE 1 Character 1735 4 ASCII

HLDCD2 HOLD CODE 2 Character 1739 4 ASCII

HLDCD3 HOLD CODE 3 Character 1743 4 ASCII

HLDCD4 HOLD CODE 4 Character 1747 4 ASCII

HLDCD5 HOLD CODE 5 Character 1751 4 ASCII

EOPCD1 EOP CODE 1 Character 1755 3 ASCII

EOPCD2 EOP CODE 2 Character 1758 3 ASCII

EOPCD3 EOP CODE 3 Character 1761 3 ASCII

EOPCD4 EOP CODE 4 Character 1764 3 ASCII

EOPCD5 EOP CODE 5 Character 1767 3 ASCII

HOSBEG HOSPITAL BEGIN DATE Character 1770 8 ASCII

HOSEND HOSPITAL END DATE Character 1778 8 ASCII

ACCTIM ADMISSION TIME Character 1786 2 ASCII

DISTIM DISCHARGE TIME Character 1788 2 ASCII

ALTPRV ALTERNATE PROVIDER NUMBER Character 1790 15 ASCII



MXBDAT BEGIN DATE Character 1805 8 ASCII

MXEDAT END DATE Character 1813 8 ASCII

MXSDAT SYSTEM DATE Character 1821 8 ASCII

ADMTYP ADMISSION TYPE Character 1829 1 ASCII

RCVDAT RECEIVED DATE Character 1830 8 ASCII

ATHBCH AUTHORIZATION BRANCH CODE Character 1838 4 ASCII

ATHDAT AUTHORIZATION BATCH DATE Number 1842 7 ASCII

ATHBAT AUTHORIZATION BATCH SEQUENCE Character 1849 5 ASCII

ATHSEQ AUTHORIZATION SEQUENCE NUMBER Character 1854 5 ASCII

ATHTYP AUTHORIZATION TYPE Character 1859 1 ASCII

DISTAT DISCHARGE STATUS Character 1860 2 ASCII

PROVFR AUTHORIZATION REFERRING PROVIDER Character 1862 15 ASCII

CHKNUM CHECK NUMBER FOR THE PAYMENT ISSUED Character 1877 10 ASCII

NCVDAY NOT COVERED DAYS Character 1887 3 ASCII

SUBTID SUBMITTER ID Character 1890 16 ASCII

USRNUM USER DEFINED FIELD FOR ACCOUNT Character 1906 18 ASCII

SVCVND SERVICING VENDOR NUMBER Character 1924 15 ASCII

SVCNPI SERVICING NPI Character 1939 10 ASCII

SVVLST SERVICING VENDOR LAST NAME Character 1949 60 ASCII

SVVFST SERVICING VENDOR FIRST NAME Character 2009 35 ASCII

SVCMID SERVICING VENDOR MIDDLE INITIAL Character 2044 1 ASCII

SVVTTL SERVICING VENDOR TITLE Character 2045 4 ASCII

SVVAD1 SERVICING VENDOR  STREET ADDRESS 1 Character 2049 55 ASCII

SVVAD2 SERVICING VENDOR  STREET ADDRESS 2 Character 2104 55 ASCII

SVVCTY SERVICING VENDOR CITY Character 2159 30 ASCII

SVVSTA SERVICING VENDOR STATE Character 2189 2 ASCII

SVVZIP SERVICING VENDOR ZIP CODE Character 2191 10 ASCII

PAYVEN PAID VENDOR Character 2201 15 ASCII

PAYNPI PAY TO VENDOR NPI Character 2216 10 ASCII

PDVFED PAID VENDOR FEDERAL TAX ID Character 2226 16 ASCII

PDVLST PAID VENDOR LAST NAME Character 2242 60 ASCII

PDVFST PAID VENDOR FIRST NAME Character 2302 35 ASCII

PDVMID PAID VENDOR MIDDLE INITIAL Character 2337 1 ASCII

PDVTTL PAID VENDOR TITLE Character 2338 4 ASCII

PDVAD1 PAID VENDOR STREET ADDRESS 1 Character 2342 55 ASCII

PDVAD2 PAID VENDOR STREET ADDRESS 2 Character 2397 55 ASCII

PDVCTY PAID VENDOR CITY Character 2452 30 ASCII

PDVSTA PAID VENDOR STATE Character 2482 2 ASCII

PDVZIP PAID VENDOR ZIP CODE Character 2484 10 ASCII

RCVAMT COORDINATION OF BENEFITS RECOVERY AMOUNT Number 2494 12 ASCII prec2

TIERCD COVERAGE SELECTED BY THE SUBSCRIBER Character 2506 4 ASCII

PAYCOD PAYMENT CODE Character 2510 1 ASCII

ORIGPD ORIGINAL PAID DATE Character 2511 8 ASCII

ORIGCK ORIGINAL CHECK NUMBER Character 2519 10 ASCII

PSTDAT POSTING DATE Character 2529 8 ASCII

PROCOD A/P PROFILE CODE Character 2537 3 ASCII

MEMEXP MEMBER EXPIRATION DATE Character 2540 8 ASCII

PRVSOC PROVIDER SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER Character 2548 12 ASCII

SPECD1 SPECIALTY CODE 1 Character 2560 5 ASCII

PRVMED PROVIDER MEDICAID NUMBER Character 2565 15 ASCII

TOTCLA TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT Number 2580 15 ASCII prec2

ADMSRC ADMISSION SOURCE Character 2595 1 ASCII

FILLER1 FILLER1 Character 2596 36 ASCII

SVCDT1 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE DATE 1 Character 2632 8 ASCII

SVCDT2 PROCEDURE DATE 2 Character 2640 8 ASCII

SVCDT3 PROCEDURE DATE 3 Character 2648 8 ASCII

SVCDT4 PROCEDURE DATE 4 Character 2656 8 ASCII

SVCDT5 PROCEDURE DATE 5 Character 2664 8 ASCII

SVCDT6 PROCEDURE DATE 6 Character 2672 8 ASCII

SPNCOD SPAN CODE Character 2680 2 ASCII

SPNBEG SPAN BEGIN DATE Character 2682 8 ASCII

SPNEND SPAN END DATE Character 2690 8 ASCII

PMTCD1 OCCURENCE CODE 1 Character 2698 2 ASCII

PMTDT1 OCCURENCE DATE 1 Character 2700 8 ASCII

PMTCD2 OCCURENCE CODE 2 Character 2708 2 ASCII

PMTDT2 OCCURENCE DATE 2 Character 2710 8 ASCII

PMTCD3 OCCURENCE CODE 3 Character 2718 2 ASCII

PMTDT3 OCCURENCE DATE 3 Character 2720 8 ASCII

PMTCD4 OCCURENCE CODE 4 Character 2728 2 ASCII

PMTDT4 OCCURENCE DATE 4 Character 2730 8 ASCII

PMTCD5 OCCURENCE CODE 5 Character 2738 2 ASCII

PMTDT5 OCCURENCE DATE 5 Character 2740 8 ASCII

VALCD1 UB VALUE CODE 1 Character 2748 2 ASCII



VALAM1 UB VALUE AMOUNT 1 Number 2750 12 ASCII prec2

VALCD2 UB VALUE CODE 2 Character 2762 2 ASCII

VALAM2 UB VALUE AMOUNT 2 Number 2764 12 ASCII prec2

VALCD3 UB VALUE CODE 3 Character 2776 2 ASCII

VALAM3 UB VALUE AMOUNT 3 Number 2778 12 ASCII prec2

INSCD2 OTHER INSURANCE TYPE CODE Character 2790 3 ASCII

GRPPOL OTHER INSURANCE GROUP NAME Character 2793 60 ASCII

MEMNUM OTHER INSURANCE MEMBER NUMBER Character 2853 30 ASCII

TOTPAD TOTAL PAID AMOUNT Number 2883 15 ASCII prec2

EMGCOD EMERGENCY INDICATOR Character 2898 1 ASCII

SVCCOD NEW SERVICE CODE FIELD Character 2899 8 ASCII

FACTID Facility ID Character 2907 5 ASCII

NTWIND HCA NETWORK INDICATOR Character 2912 3 ASCII

ICDPROCCD1 NEW ICD PROCEDURE CODE FIELD Character 2915 8 ASCII

ICDPROCCD2 NEW ICD PROCEDURE CODE FIELD Character 2923 8 ASCII

ICDPROCCD3 NEW ICD PROCEDURE CODE FIELD Character 2931 8 ASCII

ICDPROCCD4 NEW ICD PROCEDURE CODE FIELD Character 2939 8 ASCII

ICDPROCCD5 NEW ICD PROCEDURE CODE FIELD Character 2947 8 ASCII

ICDPROCCD6 NEW ICD PROCEDURE CODE FIELD Character 2955 8 ASCII

ICDVERSCD NEW ICD PROCEDURE CODE FIELD Character 2963 1 ASCII

FILLER2 N/A Character 2964 85 ASCII

FILLER3 END OF FILE FILLER Character 3049 1 ASCII


